o Average Life-of-Mine (“LOM”) production of 4.2 Moz Ag and 52.0 koz Au, or 8.5 Moz AgEq.

 Low cash operating costs:

o All-in Sustaining Cash Costs (“AISC”) during first 5 years of $10.41/oz AgEq;

o All-in Sustaining Cash Costs (“AISC”) during average Life-of-Mine (“LOM”) of $11.97/oz
AgEq.

 Initial Capital Expenditure of $255.0 million, with payback period of 2.6 years.

 Several potential opportunities have been identified that may significantly further enhance the
economic returns as detailed later in this release.

John Miniotis, President and CEO, commented, “We’re very pleased with the results of this PEA which
demonstrates that Diablillos is a stand-out, economically robust silver-gold project with significant upside
potential. Importantly, this assessment is just a snapshot of the potential value of Diablillos. Our ongoing
Phase II exploration program continues to intersect multiple high-grade results which are expected to
add significant incremental value. Moreover, we have identified several opportunities to further expand
and optimize the PEA case, which we intend to evaluate as we proceed towards a Feasibility Study.”

Table 1 – Commodity Price Sensitivity Analysis

Economic Parameters Downside
(-15%) Base Case Upside

(+15%)

Silver Price ($/oz) $20.40 $24.00 $27.60
Gold Price ($/oz) $1,400 $1,650 $1,900
After-tax NPV (5%, US$ million) $190 $364 $538
After-tax NPV (5%, CAD$ million) $247 $473 $700
After-Tax IRR (%) 20% 30% 39%

1Note:  Based on USD/CAD F/X rate of: 1:30 : 1

The PEA presents a range of metal pricing scenarios on an after-tax basis to evaluate economics of both
upside and downside price scenarios. The economics of the Diablillos Project are very robust and offer
significant leverage to both silver and gold price, with an after-tax NPV5% of $538.2 Million (+51%) if prices
rise 15% from the Base Case (Table 1).

The PEA was prepared in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for
Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”). The PEA was led by Mining Plus Peru S.A.C. with contributions from
Hanlon Engineering & Associates Inc. (a subsidiary of GR Engineering Services Limited) and SAXUM